MINUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

July 21, 1988

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commisalon of
Virginin was held at the Central Highway Office on July 21, 1966,
at 10:00 A, M, Mr, Dougles B. Fugate, Chairman, presided.

Present; Messrs: Fugate, Baughen, Fitspatrick, Holland,
Lapdrith, MeWane, Scloter, and Weaver,
Abpent: Mr. W. R. Chilton,

Mimites of the meeting of June B, 13€6, were approved on
motion of Mr. Sclaier, ssconded by Judge Weaver,

On motion of Mr. Sclater, seconded by Judge Weaver,
permits 18sued from May 19, 1966, to July 20, 1966, were approved.

Motion was madse by Mr. Salater, seconded by Jadge Weaver,
that pancellation of permits from May 19, 1966, to July 20, 1866, be
approved. Motion carried.



Moved by  Mr. Beleter, Seconded by  Judge Weaver,
that the Commidsion confirm letter balloi action on bids received June 9,
1966, on the following projecta:

Route 19, Project (018-092-102, C501, BE0g, BE0S; O016-082-103,

C502, EBa0l

WCL Rluafisld - 7,911 Miles W. WCL Bluefleld, Tazewell Comty, Award
of comtract to low hidder, Sam Finley, Mme., Roanoke, Vs., and Lanford Broa.
Company, Ine., Repnoke, Virginia.

Congtruction Right of Way

Bid  (Alternate) $2,060,869.01  $7,300,00
10% for englneering and additional work 205,025,490 730,00
Work by State Forces 13, 6580.00
Right of Way 389,827.00 APD

142,840, 00 FAP
Utilitlea 45,250,000 AFPD
Rallroad 10, 688. 0
Flagging 912, 00
Amount chergeahle to project 2,860,150, 00

(State & APD Alloo, - $2,097,560.00; State & FAP Alloc. - $762, 800. 00}

Rowte 23, Project 0023-087-110, C503, D602, BEOS, B80S

2 914 Miles B. 'WOL Pound - 0,137 Mile N, WOL Pound, Wise County,
Award of contraat to low bidder, Aaheville Contracting Company, Inc.,
Apgheville, North Carolina.

Bid $2,357,044. 71
104, for enginearing and additions! 235, 784, 47
Work by State Forces 10, 646, 00
Right of Way 312,048.00
Ttilitien -12,700.00
Amount chavgeable to projoct 2,929,150.00

42,043,150, 00 = Federal APD Funds.



Houte 33, Project 6023-084-111, €501, Ba04, BHE11, BEl2

Int. 58 {In Dufficld) - Beoti~Lee Couniy Line, Boott County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Appalachian Construction Company, Wiss, Va,
Conatruction Right of Way

Bid $1,390,988.92 3136.00
10% fox engineoring and additional work 188,098, 89 12.80
Work by Btate Forcen 10, 088, 09
Right of Way 286, 946. 00
Utilitiea 15, 800, 00
Railrond 11,714.00
Flagying 2, 326,00
Amount chargesbleto projeat 1,857,100, 00

$1,299,100.00 - Federal APD Funds.

. Houte 28, Project 6023-084-112, C501

0. 375 Mile E. ECL Gate City - 0. 748 Mile W. WCL Gute City, Scott Co.,
Award of eontract to low bldder, A, B, Burton Company, Ino,, Lynchburg,
Virginia.

Construction Right of Way

Bid . $1,589,503,338 $730.00
10% for engineoring and additional work 158, 350. 33 78. 00
Woark by State Foroems 6 ,870.00
Right of Way 229, 742, 00
Ttilitlen : 3, 500, 00
Amount chargeable to project 1,945, 600. 00

$1,385,450.00 - Fedaral APD Funda,

Route 46, Project 00D4E=012-108, CB01

NCL Lawrenceville ~ 1.417 Mile N. of Lawrenceville (NCL), Brunswick Co.,
Award of costracrt to low bidder, Thompaon - Arthur Paving Company,
Daxville, Virginia,

Bid $231,781.48
10% for engineering and additional work 23,178,114
Wark by Staic Forces 3,217.50
Right of Way 10, 451. 00
Utilitien 11,054, 00
Amount chaxgeahls to projest 279, 700,00

344, 700. 00 to be provided for in 1967-68 Primary Construction Allooations,



Route B0, Project 0050-029-103, C561, B6OL

1,208 Mile W. WOL Fairfax - 2.148 Miles' E. Fairfax - Loudoun County
Line, Fuirfax County. Award of coniract to low bidder, Ham Finley, Inc.,
Hoangks, Virginla, and Talbott - Marks Company, Ino., Clarkﬂﬂlu Vo

Construction 'hto:t'Wag
Bid $1,177,510, 78 llﬁ
10% for engineering and additicoal work 117, 731.07 16. 00
Work by Biain Foroes 7,664, 00
Amount ohargeshle to project 1,302, 450,00

$B27, 850. 00 to ba provided for in 1967-88 and I868-60 Primary Conptruction
Alloestinma,

Route 84, Project 0084-122-103, R684

1 Bridge only. Pedaatriar Overpags over Route 264, 0.5 Mila E, Route 13.
. City of Norfolk. Award of contraot to low bidder, Luke Construction Co..
Ina,, Norfolk, Virginia.

Bid $129,418. 66
10% for engineering and additionel work  12,041.68
Work by State Foroes a2 8. 00
Amount chargeable to project 142, 7¢0. 00

Homts 86, Project 0086-083-102, RW201, RW202, RW203, Comir, 1

Domolition of Bldg's. and Removal af Debris and Rubble, Frederick — Warren
County Line = Warren Feuquler County Line, Warren County. Award of
contract to luw Mider, Branch and Assooinics, Ine. , and McAlister Constr,
Company, Roanokn, Virginia.

Bid ' $8,750.00 (Right of Way)
10%, for engineering and additional work 875,00
Work by State Foroan 328, 0

Amount chargaable to project B,960. 00



Eoute 125, TProjeet 021256-061-101, B&02

Bepairs to bridge over Nangemond River 5.1 Milesa 8. E. Int. 10. Nanaemand
Cownty, Award of contract to low bidder, Massnry Resurfacing and Construction
Company of Virgiala, Inc., Battery Park, Virginin.

Bid $119,876.00
10% for engineering and additionel work 11,987,060
Ampunt chargeablse to project 131, 860.00

Boute 234, Project 0234-155=-102, CED1

0,007 Mile 8. Int. Bee Btreet - SCL Manggprs, Town of Manasses., Award of
contract to low bldder, Garrett, Moon and Pool, Inc., Blackaons, Virgina,

Bid 31591,110.26
10% for engineering and additional work 28,111,902
Wark by State Forees 2,163.70
Amount ohargaable to projest 212,400, 00

Age't. Reg, Town of Menaseas 313,552,907

Route 460, Pro 0460-035-102, C502; 0460=-060-101, C501

2. 266 Mi. W, Giles - Montgomery CL - 1.138 Mi, E. Giles - Montgomery CL.
Gllies and Montgomery Countise. Award of contraot to low bifddex, Pendleton
Conatruction Corporation, Wytheville, Va.

Construction R of Way
Bid $1,790,385,.58 3660, 00
10% for emgineering and additional work 178, 038. 55 88, 00
Work by Btate Foroes 17,380,400
Right of Way 133, 224.00
Utilitien .11, 000, 00
Amount chargesble to project 2,120, 750,00

$1,472,550 Federal AYD Funds.



Routs 615, Project 0818-047-107, C501; 108, CG01

2,250 Ml. W, wc1, Williamsburg - WCL Willlamseburg, James City County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Clyde B. Royals, Inc., Hampion, Virginia.

Bid $179, 435, 46
10% lor engineering and addifional work 17,943, 54
Work by State Forces 383. 00
Amount chargeable to project 197, 750, DO

350, 00, 00 {0 be fmanced from 1968-87 and Subsequent Years Secondaxy Pudyeta.

Route €81, Project 0631-070-138, CBHO1

0.021 Mi. W, Int. 831 - Int. T - 1009, Patrick County. Award of contrant
to low bidder, Branch and Associates, Tne,, and McAlistar Conatruction Co.,
Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $78,826.70
10% for engincering and additional work 7.882.67
Amount chargeable to project 86, 700, 0D

$37, 000, 00 to be Apanced from County's 1966-67 and Bubsequent Years
SBecondary Budgeta.

Route 640, Projeot 0840-008-131, €501

Int. 639 - Int. 838, Bedford County, Award of contrmot to low bidder,
Evans and Nash Conatruction Company, Appomation, Virginta,

Bid . $54,301. 00
10% for engineering end additional work 5,430, 10
Amount chargesbie to project 69, 760. 00

Route 657, Project 0657-081-120, C601, B6L0

Ini. T - 868 - Int. T.=670, Sussex County. Award of contraot to low bidder,
W. W. Warsing, Inc., Crewe, Virginia,

Bid $108,090,10
1% for engineering and additional work 10,808, 01
Work by State Forces 363.00
Amount chargeable to project 120, 350. 00

$792,000. 00 to be fingnced from County's 1866=67 and Subsequent Yoars Secondary
Budpets.



Route 686, Project 0868-013-113, B

Bridge over Diamel Creek, 0,1 Mile Enst Int, 538, Buchapan County. Award
of coptract to Iow hidder, M, M, Pettyjohn, Lynchburg, Virginin.

Bid (REGULAR) $43,438. 50
10% for engineering and additional work 4,343, 99
Amopunt chargeable to projeot 47,800, 00

$47, 800, 00 provided from 1964 -85 Industrial Access Fund Autharlzation #22
dated 8-15-86.

HRoute 892, Project 0§92-020-112, C501,B610, Béll, BA19,

Int. 10 (8. Brinch's Chnrch} ~ Int. 380, Chestetfield Clounty, Award of
contrast to low bidder, J. Lawson Jonew Construction Company, Inc., Clarks-
ville, "Virginia and Moare Kelly and Reddish, Ine., Orangs, Virginia, and

Via Paving Company, Ine. , Richmond, Virginia,

Bid {ALTERNATE) $B870,825.14
10% for enginesring and additional work 87, 0E2. 51
Work by Siate Forces 104,00
Amount chargeapbls to project 868, 100. 00

5&53.1@. 0 to be finpnced from Ceunty's 1966-67 and Subsequent Years Sec=
cohdary Budgets,

Coal Tar Emulsion - Richmond District - Sch, TAR-1-68

Furnishing, delivering and applying coul tar emulplon, Awarnd of contract to
low bidder, Thompson - Arthur Paving Company, Danville, Virginia.

Bid . $5, 470, 30
10% for engineering and additfonal worik 54%. 08
Amount chargesble to project 6, 000. 00 {Suffolk Distriet,

$2,350.00, Richmond Matrict, $3,660.00)
$2,360.00 flnanced from Greenville Co, ' 196867 Interstate Maintenance Budget
Funda, #3, 650,00 Hinanced from Mecklenborg Co. 's 1966-67 Interstate Budget Funds,



Cosl Tar Emulalon - Hichmond Digtriet - Sch. TAR -2-68

Furniahing, delivering and applying coal tar smulsion, Richmend Diatriat,
Award of contract to low bidder, Amsphalt Paving Bervice, Inc., Richmond,
Virginia.

Bid $3,865. 36
10% for engineering and sddiilonal work 386, 53
Amount ohargeable to project 4,050, 0O
Fredericksburg $2.600,.00
Richmomd : 1, Tho, 00
42,500, 00 financed from Caroline Co. 's 1966-67 Interatats Maintengnos
Budget Funds,

$1, 750, 00 financed from Henrloo Co.'s 1866-87 Intergiate Maintenance
Budget Fundn,

Coul Tor Emulsion - Culpeper District - Soh., TAR-3-68

Furnishing, delivering and applying coal tar emulsion, Culpeper District,
Awerd of contract to low bidder, Amerioan Asphalt Paving, Inc., Woodbridge,

Virginia.

Rid 34,744 20
10% for engineering and additional work 474,42
Amount chargeable to project 5, 200, 00

$5, 200, 00 finunced from Pr. Willtam County's 1966-67 Interstate Mainionanes
Budget Fundp,

Coal Tar Emulsion - Salem Diatrlet -~ Sch. TAR-4-86

Furnishing. delivering and applying coal tar emulation, Balem District,
Award of contriet to low bidder, Thompson - Arthur Paving Co., Dutville,
Virginia

Bid #1,823.76
10% for engincering and additional work 182.37
Amount chargesble to project 1,800, 00

91, 800, 00 finanhced from Botatourt County's 1988-67 Interpiate Maintenance Budget
Funda,



Epoxy Surface — Salem Distriet - BSch. BR-1-84

Furnighing, delivering and applying epoxy suriace to bridge deck, Balem District.
Award of contract to low bidder, Kansan City Natural Elate Company, Ine.,
Eansas City, Misgouri.

Bid $15, 426,90
10% for engineering pnd additional work 1, 542.59
Amaunt chargeahble to project 16,950, 00
Furkls - State Mainisnance 16,850,400

$18,950. 00 flnanced from Gilea County's 186¢-67 Primary Bystem Maintenanoe
Budget Funds.

Hlurry Beal - Salem Distriot - Soh. BS-2-66

Forniehing, delivering and applying slurry seal materinl, Salem Diatrict.
Award of coptract to low bidder, Adame Consimction Company, Hoanocke, ¥e.

Bid $14,575. 588
10% oy engineering and additional wark 1,467.58
Amomi chargeable to project 16, 050. 00
Funda - Siate Maintenance 18, 060, 00

$14,060. 00 provided for in Roancke County'a 1966~87 Primary Byatem Msaintenance
Budget Funds,

Epoxy Burfkce - Staunton Distriet - Bch. BRE-8-68

Furnishing, delivering and spplying epoxy surface to bridgs deck. Staunton Distr.
Award of contract to low bidder, Kansas City Natural Slats Company, Inv.,
Ksnaps City, Missouri.

Bid ' $37, 334, 40
10% for englneering and additional work 3,T33. 44
Amount ahargeable to project 41, 050. 00
Funda -~ State meintenapos 41,080, 00

$41, 050. 00 provided for in 1966-67 Interstate and Primary Systeras Budget Finda -
Alleghany, Augusis, Rockingham, Shenandosh and Rockbridge Countles.



Manassas Residency Office Bufiding

Manssaas, Virginia. Award of contract to low bidder, T. Q. Leadbetter,
Builder, Ashland, Virgiwia.

Bid {ALTERNATE) $60,000.00  (Capital Outluy)
10% for engineering and additional work 8, 000,00
Work by Siate Faroes 15, 000,00
Amount chargeable to project 81, 000G, 00

Maintenance Restoretion - Hichmond District - _fich. ME.-2-66

Award of comtract ta low bidder, Short Paving Company, Inc., Petersburg,
Virginia.

Bid §254, 782. 45
104 for enginearing and additional work 26,478. 24
Amount chargeable to project 280,250, 00

$240, 000. 60 provided for in 1866-87 Primary Allocation Route 460, Prince
George County, Project 0460-074=-701, M400,

$40, 250. 00 provided for in 1988-67 Pr. Gaorge Co. Primary Syestem Mainten-
ance Budget Funda.

Funds =~ State Matntenance $280, 250. 00 MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by, Mr. Bclater, Seconded by Judge Wenver,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot acton rejecting bids received Juns 9,
1988, on the following projects amd nuthorizing resdvertisement of theme projects.

Routs 80, Project 0080-081-101, C602, 0080-117-101, CBO1

0.688 Mi. W. Int. 61 - 0.176 Mi, W. ECL Lexington, Rockbridge Co. & Town of
Lezington. Low bid 13 18. 6% over estimate.

Route 609, Project 0509=-134-101, P401,B601, Conir, 2

0.070 M. B, 5th Btrest ~ 0,259 Mi. 4. 5th Strest, Chy of Virginiz Beach.
Low bid {a 19, 4% over estimate,



7-21-86

Houten B11, 621, 831, and 742, Project 0911-026-114, C501, B602; 0521-025~

123, ﬂﬁﬂli 'I]B.'El—ﬂﬂ-&-lﬂll CH01;
0742-026-128, C501
th: m-l - "}. lﬂﬂ Ml.. E- P‘Du.'ﬂ.li va _G- 213 MII Ni Pmﬂ R?.; {Btl. ﬂﬂl} ﬁ. ﬂ‘Bn Hit
8. Br. over Pound Bv., - 0,083 Mi. N. Br. Pound Rv. ; (Rt. 631) 2,012 Mi. W.

Isom Br., - 0. Z13 Mi. W. Isom Br.; (Rt. 742) Int. 611 - Ini. 651, Diokanaon Co.,
Low Bid 1= 17. T ovar satimate,

Route 646, Project 0846-087-113, C501; 113, C502

Int. T-840 (Wise) - 0.453 Mi. E, ECL Wise. Town of Wiae and Wise County.
Law bid is 34. 8% over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Beclalor, Beconded by Judge Weaver,
that the Commianion confirm letter ballot nation on bids received June 15,1948,

on the following pro)scts, for furmshing, delivering and applying plant mixed
bhtumincus Material,

Briatol MMatyiot - Sch, 108-88
Awaxd of oontrack {n Iow bidder, Adame Construction Company, Roanoke, Va.

Bid $7¢, 046, 20
10 % for engineering and additiong] work 7,604, 62
Work by Biate Foroes B, 088. 00
Amount chargoable to project 8B, 7a0. 00

TO BE FINANCED AE FOLLOWH: $26,000.00 from 1986-67 Constr, Allon, Rt, 63,
Rupsel]l Co. Project 0063-083-701-M400; $60,900.00 from 1988-87 Construction
Alloc. Ri. 8% Dickenson Co. Project 0083-025-701, M400; $1,860. 00 from Primary
Maintenance Funda.



Brisiol District - Beh, 107-88

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construetion Company, Ronnoke, Vi,

Bid $43,150.91
10% for engineering and additional work 4,815, 08
Work by State Forces 3, 550.00
Amount chargeahle to project 51, 060. 00

$51, 000, 40 to be financed from 1966-87 Conmtrwction Allgo. Rt. 58 Grayeon Co,
Project 0058-038-703, M400.

Bristol Distriot ~ Sch, 108-66

Award of contract to low bidder, Pendlatan Construction Company, Wytheville,
¥irginia.

Bid £38, 200, 00

10% for engiveering and add{tional work 3, 620,00

Work hy Biate Foroes 500. 00

Amcunt chargeable to project 40, 300, 40

$36,300. 00 from 1966-87 Conatr, Alloc. Rt. 84 - Wythe Co. ~ Project 0094006
T01-M400

4,000, 00 from 1968-87 Conet. Allso, Rt. 11 - Project 0011-189-102, C601,

Auth. 10-28-85

Bristol Diatrict - fch. 109-56

Award of contract to low bidder, Pope Paving Corporation, Briatol, Tenn.

Bid $15,734. 80
10% for engineering and ndditional work 1,673.48
Work by State Farces 4,5%5.00
Amount chargsahble to project 21,800 00

$25, 800. 00 provided for i 1966-87 Construction Allocation Houte §§ - Beott County
Project 0058-084-703, M400,



Balem District - BSch. 20566

Award of contraot to low bidder, H, D, Crowder and 8cua, Auptinvills, Va.

Bid $46, 246, 20
10% for engineerirg and additional work 4,624, 68
Amount chargesble to projsct 49, 750, 00
Fundg - State Maintenance 44, 750, 00

Tao be financed ap followa: $45,000, 00 from 1865-87 Conatruation Alloe. Rt. 221
Floyd Co. Prujent 0221-031-704, M4D0;
$4, 760. 00 from Primary Maintenance Funda.

Salem Distriot - _Sch. 208-86

Award of contract to low bidder, WVirginla Asphalt Paving Co., Ino., Roamoke,
Virginia.

Bid ¥38,568. T1
10% for enginsering and additional work O, 666,37
Amount chergeable to project 108, 250, 00
Funde - Stais Maimenance 165,900, 00

$07,500. 00 from 1988-67 Conair. Alloc. Rt, 40, Fraoklin Co, Pro). 0040-033-
T02-M400; %6, 500, 80 from Prirnary Maintenance Funda; $11,800.00
from Franklin Co. Primary Bystem Pudget. Cost of work not to exceed
allocation availahle,

Balem Diatriet -. Sch. 207-88

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke,
Virginia,

Bid $103, 645. 55
10% for engimeering and additional work 10,864, 55
Amount chargeable to project 114, 000, 00
Funda - State Maintemnnpce 114,000, 00

Ta be finanned as follaws: 3543, 500. 00 from 1566-87 Construction Allocation
Route 122, Bedford Co,, Project 0122-008~-702, M400; -

$21, 626. 00 from 1966=-67 Primary Syetem Maintenance Funds;

$49, 875, 00 from 1988-87 Bedford County Primary System Budget Funds.



Salem Disirict, Bch. 208-60

Award of contract to low bldder, Unaks Paving Company, Jne, , Johnson
Chiy, Tenn.

Bid 964, 624. 80

104 for engincering and additional work 6,482, 48

Amount chargesble io project T1,100. 00

Funds - Stats Mailntenanae 71,100, 00

$38, 500, 00 to be financed from 1866-87 Pulaski County Interstais Malnienance
Budget; $29, 990, 00 to be financed from Routs 11 Proj D011-154-101, CB01,

Auth. 3-28-86; 31, 610, 00 to be financed from Industrial Access Rd, Project
0B%B-154-101, C&01.

Lynchburg Diatriot, Sech. 206=-66

Award of contract io low bidder, Marvin ¥. Templeton and Scne, Inec.,
Lynchburg, Virginia,

Pid $29, 315. 75
10% for engineaying and additional work 2,841, 57
Work by State Forces 5,000.00
Amount chargeabls to profect 47, 850, 00
Funds - 8tate Maintenance 41, 80¢. H)

$41, 00, 0 to he Hnanced from 1886-8T Construction Allocation. , Rouie 130,
Amherst County, Project 0130-005-70%, M400,

Lynchburg District - Sch. 307-68

Award of contract to low bidder, Thompsaon ~ Arther Paving Company, Danville,
Virginia,

Bid $49,838. 75
1% for sngineering and additionnl work 4,938.87
Amount chargeabl e to project 54, 250, 00
Fonda - State Maimenanes b4, ZB0, O}

$51,000. D0 from 1986-87 Construction Allocation Route 58, Pltteylvania County.
Project 06055—071-708, M404,
$8,200,00 from Primary Mahdenance Funds,



Lynohburg Diatriet - Sch. 308-88
Award of contract to low bidder, Adamas Construction Company, Roancke, Va.

Bid $1058,302. 50
10% for engineering and additional work 10,330, 26
‘Work by Biate Forces RBag, 00
Awmcunt ¢chargeable to project 114, 600, 00
Funds - State Malntenanne 114, 540, 00
To be finapced as follows: JE67,400. &0 from 1888=67 Conet. Alloeation

Route 460, Pr. Edward Co. Project 0460-073-701, M440, %2,650. 00 from
Primary Muintenanoe Funde; $22, (K0, )  from 18868-67 Conair, Alloocatlons ,
Houts 307 Nottoway County, Project 0807-087-702, M400, $30, 000, 00 from
1986-67 Congir. Alloration Route 40, Nottoway County, Project 0040-067-701,
M400; $2,440. 00 from Primary Malntensnce fupds.

Rlchmond Distrlet - Bch, 407-88

Award of vort ract to low hidder, Les Hy Paviag Corp,, Salem Virginda.

Bid $108,416. &0
10% fur engineering and additional work 10,841, 86
Amount ohargesble to project 120, 354, 00
Funde - BSiate Maiotenance 110,375, (H

To be Financed 83 follows: $24,000, D0 from 1968-87 Constr. Allocation
Route 1 Dinwiditle Comniy Project 0001-028-706, M400, $30,000.0{ from
196667 Constr. Alloc. Route 1 Dinwiddie County Project 0001~028-T04-M400,
$10, 676, M0 from Route 138 Project 0138-088=101, CB01, Auth, 4-0-65:
817,800, 00 from Route 49 Project 0049-0a8-102, €601, Auth, 9-8=-§5;

$28, 000. 00 from 1986-67 Construction Allocation Route 47 Mecklanhurg County.
Project 0047-058-702, M400,

Coet of Wark nol to exossd allocetion gealluble,



Richmond Dintrict -~ Bch. 408-86

Award of conirect to low bidder, E. G, Bowles Co., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $41, 027,00
10% for enginecring and additional 4,102. 70
Amount chargeabls to project 45, 150, 00
Funda - Staie Maintananoe 44,640, 73
To be financed 28 follows: $27, 000, 00 £rom 1966-67 Construction

Allocation Rinde 80, Powhatan County. Project 0080-072-704, M4OD:

$2,640, 79 fyom NOT LET FUND Route 60, Chesterfleld and Powhatan Comty's
{Chesterfield - Powhatan C.L, E & W to Route 80, Project 0080-072-704, Md00)
15, 000. 00 from 1988-87 Congtruction Allocation Houts 54, Hamover County
Project 0084-042-T01, M400. Cost of work not Lo axceed allocation available.

Richmond Distxict - gch. 408-66

Awnard of contraot to low bidder, Basic Constmrtion Company, Newport Newa,
Virginia

Bid £35,776. 80
108 for angincering and additionsl work 3,577.68
Amount chargeable to project 38, 360. )
Fmnda - State Maintenance 39, 00O, DO

$39,000, 00 {0 be {inanced from 19688-87 Construction Allocetion Houte 168,
New Kant County, Project 0168-063-T01L, M400, Coat of work
not te exoeed allooation avallable.



Suffolk Distriet - Sch, 507-68

Award of comtract to low blddex, Birsch Congiyucéicn Corp., Noriolk,
Virginia.

Bid 5304, 758,13
10% for engineering and additional work 30,475, 81
Amount chargenble to project 836, 250, 00
Funds - Siaie Maintenance 835, 250, 00
To be financed as follows: $191, 500, 00 from 1966-67 Constmction

Allocation ($285,000.00)  Routa 460 Sussex hd Southampion Counties, Project
D480-087-701, M400; $43, 506, 00 from 1286-67 Condruction Allscation

($285, 000,00} Route 460 Suasex and Scuthempton Countles' Projoct 0460-081-
T01, M400, $100,250, 00 from Primary Bystiom Maintenance Funds,

Fredericksburg Dimtrict - Hch. 602-66

Award of contract to low bldder, American Aaphali Paving, Ew.,
Woodbridge, Vitginia

hid $09, 483. 50

10% for snginearing and additing] work B, 848, 35

Amount chargeable {o praject 109, 400, 00

Funde - State Maintenance 108, 000, 30

To be Iinanosd as follows : $24, 000, 0D from 1956-67 Construction

Allocetion Route 3, King Gecrge County Froject 0003-048-704, M400,
$22,500. 00 from 1966=-67 Comstruotion Allocation Route 3, King George County.
Project O003-048-T705, M400, 3$32,500.900 from 1984-87 Conatructior Alloc.
Route 17 BSpotsylvania County Project 0017-088-702~-M40D, $11,000,0¢ from
1968-67 Conatruction Alloc, Route 17, Caroline County Project 0017-018-701,
M400, 318,000, 00 from Industris] Aocess Rd. Rt. 840 Project 0640-016-11%,
£e01 Auth, D-25-63. Coat of work not io exoeed allocation available,



Culpeper Dlatriot = Sch. T0g-6&
Award of contract to low bidder, J. R. Ford Company, Inc., Lynchburg, Virginia.

Bid $30, 375, 658
104 for engineering and additional work B,0837.66
Wark by Siate Foroee 1,700, 00
Amount chargeable to project 45, 000, 00
Funds - EBtate Mplptempnne AR, 000. 00

345, 000. 00 to be financed from 1958-87 Conatruation Allacation Route 522,
Rappahanock Connty, Project D522-07R-T701-M400,

Culpepar Diatrict - Sch. TOT=83

Award of contract to low hidder, (eneral Paving Corpoaration, Falrfax, ¥Va.

Bid $56,347.00
104 for engineering and additional work b, 834,70
Waork by State Forcan 1, 730,00
Amount chargeable to project a3, 700, 00
Fundn - SBtgte Mpintengnee 43, 704,00

$45,000. 00 from 1966-67 Conatruction Allocation Route 60 Loudoun Caunty,
Project 0060-053-T01-M400;
#18, 730, 00 from Loudoun County Primayy System Mainiengnoe Funda,

Culpeper District - Sch, 708-&3

Award of contyact to low bidder, Jd. B. Ford Company, Ino., Lynchhurg, Va.

Bld 4§36, Aa3. A3
10% for engincering and additional work -3, 586,28
Work by Stats Forces 550,00
Ameunt chargesble to project 40, 000. 00
Funda - Btate Maintenunce 44, 004. 00

J40, 000. 00 to be finpnced from 1966-57 Construction Allocation Route 229,
Culpeper County. Project  0229-023-701-M400.



Culpeper Digtrict - Sch, T0D-66

Award of contract to low bidder, B8, L. Willlamsaon Co., Inc., Charlottesville, Va.

Bid $#83,781.12
10% for engineoxing and additional work J,a7e.11
Work by State Forcea 5, 000. 00
Funide - State Maintenance 42,160, 00
Amount chrrgeabls to project 42,150, 00

$£45,000.00 to be financed from 1986-87 Conatr, Alloo. Bt. 231: Orangs, Loviap
and Albemaarle Cousties, Project 0231-002-701-M400,

Staunton District - gch, 808-56

Award of contract to low bidder,  Lons Jack Limesone Co., Inc., Lynchburg, Va.

Bid 341,498, 60
1#% for engineering and additional work 4, 149 85
Amount chargeshle to project 4G, 450, 00
Funda - Btate Mainienanas 45, §50. 00

$40, 000. 00 from 1966-67 Construction Allocgtion Route 220 Bath County, Project
0220 008-703-M400.
$ 6,850.00 from Primary System Maintenance Budget Funds,

Stsunton Msirict - 8ch, §10~88

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roancke, Va.

Bid $38,783.1%2
10% for enginearing and additional work 3,878. 01
Work by State Forces 7, 400,00
Amount chargeable to project 50, 006, 00
Funds - Bitate Maintenance 50,000, 00

250, 000, 00 to ba financed from 1986-87 Constr, Alloo. Rowbe a0, Path County,
Projest  0039-081-701-M400.



Htaunton District - Bch. R11-88

Award of contraet to low hidder, Marvin V. Templeton and Sons, Ine., Lynch-
burg, Virginia.

Bid $77, 208. 80
10% for enginsaring and additional work 7,720,688
Amomnt chargenble to project 84,9850, 00
Funia - State Maintengnpe B4, #50. 0¢

$60, 000. 00 from 1968-67 Congtructlon Allocation Route 360, Highland Cowniy,
Projent 0250-045=702-M400.
$24, 850. 00 from 1966-67 Highland County Primary System Maintenanee Funda.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Sclater, S8econded by  Judge Weaver,
that the Commisslon confirm lettar ballot action on bide received July 6, 19565,

on the following projecta:

Route 15, Project 0016-080-105_C501
0.128 Mi. 8. Int, 28 - 0,193 Mi, 5. Int. 17 (ait Opal), Famguier County, Awaxrd of

contract to low bidder, Key Conatruction Company, Clarkeville, Virginia.
’ Conatrection 'E:[Eht of Way

Bid #6449, 048, 82 $650. 00

18% for engineering and sdditional work 84,894, 88 85.00
Work by State Foroes © 7,030,000

Right of Way 220, 000, 0D

Utilities 24, 350. 00

Amount chargeable to project 470,960, 00

3370, 850, G0 to be provided for in 1967-68 Primary Construction Allocgtion,



Boute 23, Project 0023-084-110, C502, BEOS, D07, RW202

0.746 Mi. W, ﬁCL Qate Clty - §.929 Mi. W, WCL QOate City, Beott Coumty,
Award of contract to low bidder, R, &, Pope Construction and B, G, Pope
Construction, Ine., Bristol, Virginia.

Construction Right of Way

Bid 82,649, 699, 74 $26, 232, 25
10% for engimeering and additional work 284, 260, 87 2,689, 22
Work by Btate Fozrces §,938.00

Right of Way 189, 641, 0D

Ttilition 8,400, 00

Ralirosad 7,488, 00

Flagging 2,240.00

Amount chargenble to project d.164, 660.00

92, 208,400.00 APD Funda.
Roote 64, Project 0084-131-102, B&03

Bridge, Access Road, and Paridng Area. Hridge over Southern Branch
Flizabeth Rtver 1.7 Mi, W. Houte 464. City of Cheagpeaks. Award of contract
to low bidder, B. F. Diamond Conptruction Company, Inc., Savanoah, Georgla.

Bid 39,421,452.36
10% for engincering and addttional work BMZ, 145,23
Work hy Biate Foroan 326.00
Rallroad T40.00
Flagging 1,916, 00
Amount chargesble to prolect 10, 365, 500, 00

$8,075,1585.00 to ba providad for in 1R67-88 Interstate Congiruction Allocation.

Routse 85, FProject 0095-000-101, C501, BE0l, HE0s; 0095-100-101, 0502, 503, B80g,

B&04, B60s, BG0S, BEOS, B6(H, RE10, BE1Z, BA13, BAl4, BA1S

1.114 Mi. N. 8CL Alexandria - 0.631 Mi. N. Arlington CL, Arlington County and
Qity of Alexandria. Award of contract to low bidder, Wright Contracting Co. ,
Columbus, Georgia. '

Bid kgt e R e
10% for englneering and additional work 1,138,848.43 23,028, 48
Work by State Forces 13, 278.00

Amount chargeable to project 12, 795, 0a0. 00

Acat. Bec. C&P Telephone Company 1g, 380,00

Acat. Rec. Virginia Elec. & Power Company 22,000, 00



Route 81, Project 0081-085-038, P405; 008, P405  (Contract E)

0. 03€ Mi. N, Imt. 11 and B8 - 0. 397 Mi. E. Int. B}, Washington Cownty. Award
of contract to low bidder, Clyde B. Royals, Ino. , Hampton, Virginfg,'

Bid %$306,136. 88
10% for engineering and udditional work 30,513, 68
Wark by State Forces 17,484, o
Amount chargeable to praject 453,160, 00

Houte 613, Project £618-029-120, CBO1

Int, 844 - 0,826 ML, N. Int. 644, Feirfax County. Awsrd of contract to low
bidder, Newton Asphalt Company, Ine., Alexandria, Virghia,

Bid $275,077.82
10% for engineering snd additional work 27,607. 78
Work by Staie Forces 7,124, 00
Amount chargeable to project 29, 700, D0
Acc'ia. Rec. Falrfax County 12,120, 38

Route 630, Route 0680-073-114, BA0S

COne Bridge Only. 2.7 Mile W. Inf. 832. Prince Edward County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Wilkine Construetion Compeny, Inp., Amberst, Va.

Bid , 358, 4B, 10
10% for enginearing and additinnal work 5,894 54
Amount chargesbls to project 82, 640, DO

$6, 000, 00 to be fingnoed from County's 1966-67 and Subsequent years E-ecnndnr_r.
Budpeta.
Rowte 8838, Project 0E28-020=-114, €501

Int, 26 & 211 - 0.343 Wi N, Imt. 29 pnd 211. Fairfax County. Award of
contract to low bidder, A. N. Johneion Conatruction Company, Falrfax, Va,

Bid 3193, 211. 560
10% for engimeering and additional work 19,321.15
Amount chargeabls to project 212,550, 00

$100, D00, 00 1o be fHinanced from County's 1986-87 and Bubmequent years Sacondery
Budgeta.



Houtea 460 and 11, Project 7480-080-101, C501, PdDl, Bdd3, Bs0S, B4
BE0b; 6011-080-193, C501

Int. 460 N. Christianeburg - 0. 304 Mi. W. Route 81, Montgomery County.
Award of contract to low bidder, 8. T, Wooten Construction Company, Ine.,
Btantonsburg, N. C.

Coanstruction Right of Way
pid $1,9438,199.41 81, A47. 00
10% for engineering and additional work 194,813.p4 154, 70
Work hy Btate Forcea B2, 290. 00
Right of Way 402,204, )
Utilition 19, 440, 0
Rallroad 1z, 780.00
Flagging aTs. 00
Amount chargeable t» project 2,803, 380, 00
465, 963. 0D Btate Funds to be provided for in 1967-68 Primary Cohatrmotion
Allovntion.
Agot.' Rec, Town of Chrictianabury $1,850,00
Acct. Bee. Concrete Products Co., Ine. 2,084, 81

$1,744, 709. 00 APD Funds.

Suffolk District =  Schedule P=-4-88

Cleaning and Painting Structural Bteel. Award of coniract to low bidder,
The Hudson Maixtenancs Cormporstion, Long Island Clity, New York.

Bid $3, 095, 00
10% for enginesring and additiona] work J8b. 50
Amount chargeable to project 4,400.00
Fundn - Biate Malntensnos 4,400, ()

Provided for in 1866-67 Sulfolk District Intarstate Budget.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved hy Mr. Sclater, Seconded by Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Sectlon 128
of Title 23 - Highwaya, United Siates Code, a Public Hearing was held
in the Richlands High School Anditorium, Richlands, Virginia, at10:008.m.,
on June 22, 1868, concerning the proposed consiruction of Route 4680 from
4.877 miles eaat of the Buchanan - Tazewell County Line to the intersection
of Boute 19 (Clayposl Hill), (Propomed Richlands - Cedar Bluff By-pase)
in Tazewell County, State Project 0450-02=-103, Fedoral Project APDORS-
1{23), and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all thoso
present were given a full opportunity to expreas their opinicns end re-
commendations for or againet the proposed development as planned snd
thelr atatements belng duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, epanamic effects of the proposed location have been
examined and glven proper consideration, and this evidence, along with all
other, hes besn carefully reviewed,

BE IT RESDLVED, that the conatruction of this project ba
spproved in Rocordance with the general plan as proposed and presented

at the Public Hearing hy the Department Engincers,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Sclater, Seconded by Mr. Fliepatrick,
that

WHEREAS, In ancordance with the provisions of § 128 of Title 23 -
Highways, United States Code, a Poblio Hearing waa held in the Tazewell Junior
High Schosl Auditorium, Tazewell, Virginia, at 10:00 a.m., on June 8, 1968,
concerning the proposed construetion of Route 1% / 460 from 1. 72 miles north-~
west of the intersection of Route 81 {(West of Tazewell) to 0.92 mile gapt of the East
Corporate Limits of Tazewell, {FProposed Tazewell By-Pasa}, in Tazewell County,
State Project 7019-082-101. Federal Project FO21-1( ), and

WHEREAE, proper notice wue given in advance and all those preaent were
given a full opportunity to express their opinicns and recommendations for or
againgt the proposed developmem aa plapned and their stalements being duly
repprded, and

WHEREAS, eponomio effects of the proposed location have been examinad
and given proper considerstion, and this evidence, along with ull other, has heen
carefully reviewed,

BE IT REBOLVED, thei the constTuction of this project be approved in
sccordance with the general plan ap proposed and presented ai the Public Hearing

by the Depariment Enginesars along Line §. This proposed improvement 18 on
new lacasion to the morth of exiating Route 18 / 460.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Holland, Seconded by Judge Weamver,
that

WHEHREAS, Inaccordance with provisiops of 6 116 {c) of the Federal -
Atd Highway Act of 1956, = public hearing waa held in the Auditorium of the Kemps-
viile Junior High School in Virginia Beash, on April 18, 1966, concerning the con-
struction of Project 0165-134-101, PE10L, Route 185, from South Parllament Drive
to Tucavn Road and Project 0150-134-101, PEL0L, from Bomth Witchdnck Road to
Providence Rond; and

WHEREAS, the soonomic effectscf the loeation and propomed improvements
have been examined and given proper comeideration, and this avidence, alang with
all other, has been rarefully reviewed; now, thercfore



BE IT REBOLVED, that the construstion of the roadwsy along the lo-
eation shown as Project 0166-134=101, PEL(], from South Parliement Drive to
Tucaon Road amt Praject 0160-134-101, PE1{¢1, from Sooth Wichiuck Road ta
Providence Read, in the City of Virginia Peach, be approwed.

MOTION CARRIED.

Movad by Jodge Weaver, Spoonded by Mr. Fitepatrick,
that

WHEREAS, our enginsers have been working with Henrleo County in the
correlation of our road work with the County's channel improvement program
glong Jordans Brmnch; and

WHEREAS, on Route 33 the Btgie ponsirurtod the bridge project over
Jordans Branch without removing the rock from beneath the bridge, hecanse the
oowunty at that time did not have plana or graden to indicate the ameunt of rock
eacavation that would have to be removed: znd

WHEREAS, ihs channel improvement bas beon completad npstream to
Route 33 and the ocunty has recently awarded s contract to extend this work down—
atream from Routs 33, which will nacassitate the remowal of spproximaisly two feet
of rock from hensath the bridge to meet the grade line of the chansal improvement;
and : '

WHEREARB, it is the apinion of our anginecrs that we are ohligated to co~
operate with the country in the improvement of this facility; and

WHEREAS, this work ia estimated to cost $10, 000 and there 1p & suffi-
clent amount in the Richmond IMatricti Primary Construction Reserve Fund to cover
thia wum; therefore '

BE IT RESOLVED, that thw sum of $10, (00 be alloested from the Hioh-
mond DHatrict Primery Construstion Reserve Fund for this improvement.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr. Holland, HSeconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, by virtue of Chapter 283 of the Acts of Apsembly of 1932, roads
within grounds of state institutions were included 1o the Primary System of Highways;
and

WHEREAS, under authority of 8 33-28 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, an
amended, the Highway Commission may add such additional roads, bridges and
streeta ag it shall deem proper to the Primary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended by our Highway Engincers that certain
Secondary System Roada lomated within the grounds of the Epstern Shore Branch
of the University of Virginia in Accomack County be properly reclasaified as
Primary Systern Roads;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REROLVED, that existing roadas fn the
Seoondary Sysiem, totzling 0.81 mils, within the grounds of the Eastern Shore
Branch of the Univergity of Virginia be transferred to the Primary System of
Highways and designated na New Ronte 361 aa followas:

Rowte T9% - From the west intergection of Route 800 eaat 0. 21 mila
to the east Intersaction of Houte SO0,

Rouote 800 - From the west Internection of Route 798 northeastorly
0.43 mile to the enst interssction of Rowte 798,

Rowte 801 - From intersection of Rocte 708 north 0.17 mile to
intersection of Route 8040,

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Judge Weaver
that

WHEREAS, # 66-406. 2 of the 1950 Code of Virginta as amended pro-
vides that the State Highway Commissioner may agree with the railroad companfes
operating railread lines in Virginis as to the amount and the proportion of the oost
of maintengnce of signal devices erected on the grade orossings of such railroads
and bighwaya and roads in the State Highway Systems;

WHEREAS, an agreement waa veacked in 1836 wherehy 50% of the average
annugl coat of maintensnes of auch devices would be horne by the railroada and 505
by the Department of Righways, baked upon the then sstimated everage anmual ooat
of maintaining the several devices of various classifications then in existence:

WHEREAS, the raflroadsoperating in Virginia have indicated that coats
of maimensance of auch devices have risen considersbly in the time that hes slapsed
winoe the date of the original agreement and have requesied that feture payments of
the State's share of the matntenance of such devices be predicated upon suoh in=
creased costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, 1in acoordance with the provisions of E 58-408. 2 of
the 1850 Code of Virginia as amended, this Commiesion heveby spproves anmual
maintengnce payments to the severg] raflroads for such protective devices or the
several highway syatema in Virginia in socordance with the following schedule:

Clapas Type Pregent Payment  Propoged Fayment
I Flashing B8ignale protecting one 3550, 00 75,00
track
I Flashing Signals protecting 3700.00 25860, 0O
multiple tracks
m Flashing signals with gutens $825. 00 $1,6.00
protecting one track
v Flashigg signals whh gates $1, 000, 00 $1, 230,00

protecting multiple trucka

with the understanding that 50% of the total cost of each type of devise in accordence
with said acheduls 18 to be borne by the State end 50% thereof to be borne by the
rallroad, with billings to be made on the banls of calendar years or the proportivnal
part thereof that the device 18 in gerviee, '

MOTION CARBIFD.



Moved by Mr. Holland, Boconded by Judge Wenver,
thad:

WHEREAS, under aulthority of Sectlon 38-28 of the 1950 Code
of Virginia, as amended, the Highway Commisaion may add such edditional
roads, bridges and sireeta as it nhall deem proper to the Primary System
of Highwayn; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Bupervisora of Nansemond County on
Jupe 2, 1866, adopted a resclution requesting that the Highway Commiseion
take over for maintenanne an extenalon of preasnt Route 185 Leading to the
entrmnce roads of present Route 136 lsading to the entrance roads of the
General Eleatric Plant and Frederick College, approximately 2, 300 feet:
and

WHEREAS, the requested addition servea hasically the saame trafflc
ag present Route 135, it has been determined by cur Highway Enginears that
this extension of existing Route 135 18 most practical as an addition bo the

Primary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, ihat the extenaion of
Route 135, from it present terminna norih 0, 458 mile to & point of inter-
gaction wilth the entrance road to Prederick College, he added to the Primary
Syetem of Highwaeys.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr.Holland, Beoonded by Mr. Fifrpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commission, on March 25, 1853,
adopted & poliey limliting the expenditure of Urban Censtruction Fands on
gther then Extengions of the State Primary System of Highways; and

WHEREAS, Legielation enacted by the 1964 end 19864 senstons of
the Genernl Assembly, plua the improvements that have been accomplished
on these urban highwaya during the past fourteen years, have rendered this
policy inoonaiatent and inadequate for the presgent and future needs of the

Urhan Highway Program,

NOW, THEREFOHRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the fallowing policy
for the utilixation of Urban Highway Construction Funds 18 hereby adopted
by the Highweay Commisaion;

Federal - Aid and State Urban Construction Fupds are
authorized for expenditure on projents duly approved

by the Highway Department for the construotion, re-
eonstruction and improvement of gireets and highwaye
that are Extensiona of the State Primary Bystem or have
bean deaigriated as Urban Fresways or Urban Arterials by
an "Urban Trensporiation Planning Study, ! conductad by
or for the Department of Highwayn,

BE IT FURTHER REEOLVED, thatthe Commission polioy on this matter,
which was adopied on March 25, 1962, be andihe pame hereby is rescinded.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Mr. Holland, Becondad by Mr, Landrith,
that

WHEHREAS, In connection with Route 13, State Highway Project 1284A1 in
ths City of Chesapeaks, then Norfolk County, the Commomwealth Md nequire gl of
the lands belonging to R, F, Unser et ux by Deed dated June 30, 1942 and recordsd
in the office of the Clerk of the Clrewlt Court of Norfalk County in Deed Book 708,
Page 15; and

WHEREAS, this Commisgicn has previcusly approved the sale and pon—
voeyance of epproximately six scres of the land s0 aoguired which Ues south of the
new south right of way and limited access line of said Route 13, by resclution duly
adopted and recorded in the minutes of the mesting of the Commispion held on
Fehruary 17, 1966; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissloner has certified in writing
that another parcel of this land so anquired and conmisting of about 0.430 acre
which les north of the new north right of way and limited nocess Hue of said
Route 13 from & point 180 feet opposite survey Station 115 + 38. 29 fo o point
180 feet opponite survey Btatlon 118 + 20, 45 does not constitute & gection of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer seceaaary for the uses of the Btate
Highway Byatem, and has recommended ita sale at a price commensurate with fts
present valug,

NOW, THEREFORE, In accordance with the provisions of § 33=76.8 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia as amended, the sele and conveyancs of the aaid lxnd mo
certified for such consideration or congiderations as may be deemed preper by the
Btaie Right of Way Enginesr 83 g remit of negotiationa with the owners of the ad-
joining lunds, or by advertisement to the highest bidder, iz hereby approved and
the Biate Highway Commissioner is hereby anthorized to execute a deed or deeds
conveying same without warranty,

MOTION CARHIED,



Moved by Mr, Holland, Seconded by Mr. McWana,
that

WHEREAS, in comecticn with Route 301, State Highway Projects
1840-10-11 in Greengville County the Commonwealth did aoquire certain additional
lanig needed for the recomstruction of Route S01 a8 a dusl lane highway, between

Emporia and the North Caroling State Hne: and

WHEREAS, sald reconstruction has never taken place, Iuterstate KHoute95
having been Built paralleling Route 301 and a short distance to the west, so that it
is not now believed thet Route 301 will ever be reconstrusted as a dual lane high-
way in the foresesahle future: and

WHEREAS, dome of the original Jandowners from whom such rights of
way were acquired, ns well as caxtain other persons, have Indicated en intereat
in aoquiring the lands so obtalned by the Commonweslth and never used; and

WHERFAS, the 8tate Highway Commissioner has certified in writing
that such rights of way so obtained and lying between Enmporia and the North
Carolina State 1ine which = quteide of and beyond a mintnnem 110 footf right of
Wiy, measured fromn & line 33 feet weat of the survey and plan centerline of the
pregent location of Route 301 from Emporia to the vicinity of survey Station 310,
and measured 110 faet wast of and parallel to and/or concentric with the west right
of way line of the Atlantic Coast Line Railroad from the last nemed Steton to the
North Carolina State Lins, do not conatitute g section of the puhlis road and, with
the exception of a parcel of land anquived from Hugh Conrad Binford between survey
Station 242 + 17 and aurvey Station 247 + 17, which {a to be retained for meintenance
purpoges, are desined by him no longer necessery for the uses of the State Highway
System,

NOW, THEREFORE, In ancordunce with the provisions of 43376, & of the
1960 Code of Virginia aa amended, the sele and convayance of the aaid sections of
right of way o acquired and so certifiod to the original ownars of ueme from whom
they were acquired by the Commonwealth and for prices satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Engineer and commensuxate with the amounts originally paid for aaid
lands, ig herehy approved, and in the event such oxiginal owners have not applied
within three months of the date of this resoletion for the reconveyance of the aaid
lands to them, the sale of auch parcels of land to the gemeral public at such prices
as may be approved by the State Right of Way Engincer and as the comsequence of
public bide, 1s hereby approved, and the State Highway Commissioner ie hereby
suthorized to execute deed or deeds of conveyance without warranty in the name of
the Commonweslth aceordingly.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr. Landrith, Seconded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAS, The Commonwealth, in cormection with Route 120, Btate
Highwey Project 2400-03, in Arlington County, has acquired certain lands
adjuoent to sald Ronte 120, South Glebe Read, for the reconstruction and re-
location of the channel of Four Mile Run in cooperstion with the County of
Arlington; and

WHEREAE, certain lands owned by the Virginia Electrie and Power
Compeny were required for the constriction of asld Houte 120 and for the
relocation of the paid channel of Four Mile Run, and the Power Company bee
sgreed to convey such lands fo the Commonwaahth in axchange for certain
repidue property acquired by it in cormection with the pafd channel change and
lying pouth thereof and adjacent to the adjoining lands of the Power Company;
and

WHEREAB, since the inception of the said project the bomdary between
the County of Arlington and the Ctty of Alexaniria has heen changed and relccated
slong the said section of Four Mile Run in accordance with an agreement between
the suid Chy and County; and

WHEREAS, the Sinte Highway Commissioner haa certified in writing
that thoge lands acgmired in conteotion with the paid relocation and reconstrmction
of Four Mile Run chamnel which lie south of the pew aouth zight of way line of
Rayte 120, Bouth Glebe Hoad, & 11ne generally 36 fest south of and parallel to
and/or concentric with the construotion centerline of satd Project 2400-05,
from the east line of O1d Glebe Road en the weat to lands now ar formerly owned
by Kaplan and Wright on the eant, do not constitute a section of the public road
and pre decmed by him no longer necespary for the uses of the Btate Highway
Syatem.

NOW, THEREFOEE, the aonveymnce of the pald land wo certifled, that
portion of same within the County of Arlington o the said County, that portion of
mame within the City of Alexandria to the aald City and that portion of same lylng
gouth of the new south right of way line aof the relocated channel of Four Mile Run
and adjacent to the lands of the Virginia Electric and Power Company to the said
Virginia Electric and Power Company, is hereby approved in accordance with the
provisions of 4 33-76.6 of the 1950 Code of Virginia as amended, and the Btate
Highway Commissioner 15 hereby authorized to execute in the name of the Common—
wealth decds conveylng same without warranty, and mbject to guch reservations,
rogiriotiona, covenants end conditions aa he may deem requisite and in the bent
interest of the Commonwealth.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Bauoghan, Seconded by Mr. Laundxith,
that '

WHEHEAB, ( 33-138.1 of the Code of Virgl nia provides a fund for
finopl 1965-66 of $1, 500,000 to V., . be ampended by the Commission for con-
structing, recopstructirg, maintalning or improving access roads within counitles,
gitles and towna to industrial sites on which mamufacturing, processing or other
eutablishmenia will be built under #irm contract or ars slready construsted.™;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Page County has by resolution
requeated the use of induatrial access fmuis to provide proper accesa to the pew
plant of Wallage Business Forme, Incorporated, to bw constroctsd just =ast of
Luray in Page County, estimated to cost $48,000; amd

WHEREAS, it appeara that thie reqoest falle within the intent of
§ 33-136.1 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commission's
policy on the use of indusirial access funda.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 48,000 from the indestrial
accesd fund for 1865-65 be allocated for providiog pruper acoeas to the new facility
to he comatructed by Wallece Husiness Forme, Incorporatad, just emst of Luray in
Page County, Projeat 0725-069-125, C501, contingent upon (1) the right of way and
wdjusiment of utilities being provided at no cost to the Commonwenlth, and (2} &
certificate from the Company that they have ontered into a firm contract for the con-
struction of their plant.

MOTEON CABRIED.

Moved by  Mr. Landrith, Ssconded by Mr. Fitzpatriek,
that

WHEREAS, that portion of hMghway extending north from RHoute 50 along
the sist houndary of Dulles International Alrport to an intersection with Route 7
has heretofore been named "Sully Road"” by the State Highway Commission; and

WHEREAE, in a resolution adopted by the Board of Bupervisors of Fair-
fax County on June 22, 1686, the Stats Highway Commisalon 1= requested to extend
the pame designation "'Sully Road" to provide contlouity south from tis present
terminue at Bn {ntersection with Routen 28 and 50 to follew the new location of
Boute 28 to the intersection of Route 29 - 211 near Cenireville.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED that the State Highway Com-
miaricn hereby designates g continity of the name "Sully Road”, from a poist
of intersention with Boute 50 near Chantilly south glong the new location of
Route 28 to an intersection with Roate 26 - 211 jus west of Centreville,

MOTION CARRIFD,

Maved by  Mr. Fltzpatrick, Berconded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAE, n acesrdance with provisions of & 118 {c} of the Federel -
Ald Highway Act of 1968, a public hearing waa held tn the auditorium of the
Elaclsburg High Behaol in Blacksburg, on Mgy 4, 1066, oohcerning the con-
atruction of Profect 0480-150-102, PE101, RW=-201, C-501, Route 460, from
the Bouth Corporate Limita of Blacksburg to Sunwet Boulevard; and

WHERFEAS, the economic effacts of the location and proposed improve-
neents have besn examined and given proper considsration, and this evidence,
along with all other, has been carefully reviewed; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, that the construction of the roadway along the
location shown =a Project 0460-150-102, PE-101, RW-201, C=501, Route 48D,
from the Bouth Corporats Limita of Blackeburg to Bunset Boulevard, in the Town
of Bluekabury, be approved.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved hy  Judge Weaver, Beconded by  Mx. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, The State Highwny Commisaion, by reaclution nt ita meeting
on July 19, 1982, granted to Mr. H. B, Bell the right of ingreas and egrese from
his property lying souih of Rowte 73 to Reute 73: and

WHEREAE, pursusnt to eaid resolntion, g permit was lmmued to Northside
Corporation, R, B. Bgll, President, on December 15, 1885, for the purpose of
providing this aopesa; and



WHEREAS, the owner of the aaid properiy has roquested p more ppeoifio
depignation of the pointa of accoms;

NOW, THEREFORE, DBe it resclved, that the aforesald resolution be
modified to provide s followa:

1. That poirts of ingress and agress as provided under parmit above
referred to shall be 8 followa:

. Egross from Route 73 to the said Ball property will be by
36 foot enirance, the cemterline of which shall be st Station
iT + 70,

b, Ingresa to Boute 73 from the Pall property will be by a
35-foat entrance, the eenterline of which almll be at Station
22 + 08.

¢, Cmaa - over with left furning lane to ellow trafAa to oross
from the wsatbound lane to the enirance as reforred to in
"a" abowve will be at centerline Binilon 17 + 32,

d. This permission is granted with the understanding that the arid
left turning lane cropm-over and entrances will be conatrucied In
accdrdance with atandayde and apacifications of the Highway
Department and thai the sald R. B, Bail will bear the emtire cost
of said censtruction.

Except for.the foregoing modifioations all other termes gpnd conditions
of the aforesald permit shall remaln in full foree and affect,

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. McWane, Seconded by Mr, Fizpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, § 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginia provides & fupd for fiscel
1966-67 of 1,500,000 to  ™....Dbe expended by the Commimspion for comstructing,
reconstructing, maintaising or impreving aceens rosda within countien, eitles snd
towne to industrial sites on which manefecturing, processing or other eateblish—
menta will be built under firm contract or are already constructed.!; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Bupervisore of Pittaylvanis Connty by resolution
has requested the use of industrial access funds to provide proper access for the
new plant now under eonstraction by the Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company just
south of Danville, eatimated to cost $150, 000: and

WHEREAS, it appears that thim request falla within the intent of §38-1396.1
and hea oomplied with the provisions of the Highway Commisaion's policy on the uge
of induatrial access funds.

NOW, THERETORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that $160,000 from the incustrial
access fund for 1986-87 be ullocated for providing proper acoess for the plant now
under consiruction by the Goodyear Tire and Hubber Company, juet south of Dan-
ville in Pittaylvania County, Project 0737-071-165, C502, C504, contingent upop
the right of way and adjustment of utilitiea being provided st oo aaat to the Common-
wealth,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Fitzpatrick, Secomded by My, Solafer,
that

WHEREAS, 1§ 33-136,1 of the Code of Virginis provides a fund for figcul
1965-86 of $1,500,000te ",,,.be expended by the Commisrion for oonstructing,
reconsiructing, maintaining, or improving accees rosds within counties, citism
and towna to induatrial sites on which manwfoturing, provesseing or other establish-
ments will be built under firm contract or are already constructed.!': mnd



WHEREAS, the Clty Counoil of the City of Roanoke has requested
indostrial acceas funds to apeist in providing access from the end of Ninth Street
to the Roancke Induptrial Center, estimated to copt $225, 000; and

WHEREAS, by redolution the City Couneil of the City of Roenoke has
guaranieed the necessary right of way, the adjustment of utilftins, and gufffcdent
matching funde oither from private pources or from the genernl fund of the
City to vomplete the financing af this projeet beyond that amount which is
allowed by existing Highway Commission policy; and

WHEREAS, it sappaara thet this raquest falls within the Intent of §39-136.1
and has complied with the provisiona of the Highway Commiasion's paliey on the
use of industrizl wocess funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that 187,500 of industriai
aooess funds for 18685-88 be allovatad for the purpose of agsisting-in providing
proper accead to the rapldly expanding Roanoke Industrial Center, locatod at the
end of Nimth Street in Roancke, Virginia, Project 9998-128-101, C301, R6O1;
contingent upan (1) the granting of the necessary rigit of way and the adfnstment
of utiliiies at no cost to the Commonwealth, and (2) the providing of sufficient
metching funds either from private gources or from the general fund of the City
to complete the financing of this project beyond that Hnancing which 1s allowed
by current Commiasion polioy.

MOTTON CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Baughen, Heconded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, Route 4) In Frankln Couniy hag been altered and reconatructed
as shown on plana for Project (040-033-102, C-601, B-601, and

WHEREAS, two seciions of the old road are no longer neceasary for pur-
poeee of the State Highway System, a hew road having been conatructed in lieu thereot,
and two sectiona of the old rosd are to be tranaferred to the Sepondary System of

Highwaya;



NOW, THEREFORE, KE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant #o #83-76.1 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, ae amended, 0.115 mile of old Route 40, shown in
yellow and designated as Sections 1 and 4 on the plat dated May 4, 1986, Project
0040-033-102, C-E01, H-a01, ba tiacontinuad as 3 part of the Stite Highway
Syatemn;

BE IT FURTHER REBCLVED, that pursuant to 133-27 of the Code of
Virgina 1250, as amended, 0,310 mlle of old Route 40, shawn in 2ed and desig-
nated as Sections 2 and 3 on the plat amd project referred to hereinabove, be trana-
ferred from the Primary Bystem of the Secondary System of Highways.

MOTTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Baughan, Seoconded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, Route 33 in Rockingham County has besn altsred and re-
constructed em shown on plana for Project 0033=082=008, C=501; aud

WHEREAS, thres pections of the old road are no longer n0sdeaTy os
& public road, the new road ecrving the pame citizens ap the old, mad one paction
of the old road ie no longer neceapary for purposes of the State Highumy System;

NUOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thatpursuant to $ 33-76.6 of the
Code of Virginia of 1350, ap amended, 0,31 mile of the old location of Route 33,
shown in blue and designated s Seoctions 1, 2 and 4 on the plat dated March 8, 1985,
Project 0033-082-009, C-5601, be phandoned as a pert of the Siate Bighwey Syatem:

PE IT FURTHER HESOLVED, that pursuant to § 38-76.1 of the Code of
Virginla of 1850, as amended, 0.10 mile of the old looation of Houee 32, ghown in
yollow and depignated as S8ection 3 on the plat rpd project reforred to hercimbore,
be discontinued as a part of the Biaie Highwny System.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr, Baughan, Beconded by  Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, Route 33 in Rockingham County has been altered and recon-
structed as shown on plane for Project 0033-082-106, C-501; and

WHEREAS, Three sactions of ths old road are m Ibnger necessary as o
public yoad, the new road serving the same citizepa aa the old, and one section of
the old rvad is no longer necessary for purposes of the Btate Highway System;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOIVED, that pursuant to § 33-76.5 of
the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.47 mile of the old loeation of Routs 33
ahown in blue and desigoated ag Sectiona 1, 2, and 3 on the plat dated March 7,
1866, Project 0033-083-106, C-501, be abandoned an a paxt of the Btate Highway
Byatem;

. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursusnt to § 33=78,1 of the Code of
Virginta of 1950, 8s amended, 0. 23 mile of the old locetion of Route 33, shown
in yellow and designated as Bection 4 on the plai and project referred to harein-
ebove, he discontinued A= p part of the Btats Highway Systom.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Baughan, Beconded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAE, Route 122 In Bedford County has been nonstracted on new
locetion ag shown on plans for Project 0122-009-101, C=501; and

WHEREAS, aix mections of old location af Boute 122 are no longex
necessary aa A public road, the new road serving the same citizems as the old
road, and five pections of old Route 122 are to be traneferred to the Secondary

Syetem of Highwaya:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVEDR, that pursuant to § 33=70.6 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, Q.74 mila of the old location of Route 122
shown in blue and deplgnated as b 1, 5, 7. 8, 10 and 11 on the plat dated March 28,
1966, Project 0122-009=101, ¢-501 be abamioned as a part of the Btate Highway
Byetem;



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That pursmant to § 33-27 of the Code of
Virgima, 196¢, ae amended, 1,52 mileg of the old Routs 122, shown in red e
designated as Sections 2, 3, 4, & and 8 an the plat end project referred to bere-
inabove, be transferred Irom the Primary Syetem to the SBecondary Bystem of

Highwaya.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by  Judge Weaver, Scccnded by  Mr. Sclater,
that

WHEREAB, by proper resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
several counties have reguested that certain roads which no longer serve as &
public naconsity be dipcontimied as parts of the Sacondary Sywstem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that purseant to §33-76.7 of
the Code of Virglaia of 1850, a8 amended, the following rogds be dimcontinmed a3
parts of the Secondary Systom of Highways, effective thia daie.

DICEENBON Houte 856, from 0.6 mile south of Bt. €11

COUNTY ta 1. T milee acuth of At. 611 1.10 mtles
GILER Route 606, from Bt. 606 ta 1, 00 mile
COUNTY northwest of Route 606 1. 08 milep

Route 534 from 0, 60 mi. porth of Ht. 480
to interaection of Ht. 434 2,00 miles

Route 641, fram 3.40 miles east of RAt. 78
to 4 poind 2. 40 milea west of Renie 684 2. 47 milee

Route 8T8, begimning st a point 0. 80 mila
gl of pagt Interasction Ei. 724 and thence

extending 0. 65 mile to a point 1. 46 miles
from cast interssction of Route 724 0. 66 mile

Route 8§76, heginning at & point on Route 876

1.20 milles pouth of west intersection of

Ri, 724 and thence extending in an eaat and

mutherly direction 1.40 miles to the enat

interaaction of Route 724 1.40 Mils



PAGE Seciions 1 and 2 of old locaticn Route 428

COUNTY hetween Btation 108 + 00 and old Rt, 840,
Project 0829-069-113, C501 ¢. 18 Mile

TAZEWELL Rt. 745, from D, 30 mile west of Bt, 888
COUNTY tc intersection of Rouls 102 4, 30 Mile

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver, Secomded by Mr, Holland,
that

. WHEREAS, under anthority of § 33=-35. 4 of the Code of Virginia, 1850,
ne amended, request 18 made by the Town of Blackshirg for payment at the bage
rate of §1, 000 per mile annually an additional atreet milenge mentln; required
standards for maintenanne payments;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that quarterly paymenta at the
base rate of $1, 000 per mils anmuelly be made to the Town of Blaskaburg on
additional etreeta, iotaling 3. 96 miles and mesting standards reguiTed by this
gection of the Code, effective boginning July 1, 1988, for the quarierly paymenmt
due after Beptombar 30, 1966, The additionnl mileage eligihla for payinent dea-
cribed pa followa:

‘Tucker Street From York Drive to Grove Avesue 0. 44 Mile
Lucas Drive From Cork Drive to Dickerson Lane 0.10 Mile
Dickeraon Lane From Northview Dr, to Heartheione 8. 0,10 Mile
Hearthsione 8t. From Dickerson Lane to Turner Street 0.10 Mile
Franklin Drive From Turner Street to End 0, 05 Mile
College View From Turner Btreet to End 0, 08 Mile
Owen Sirest From Franklin Drive to End 0, 25 Mile
‘Wateson Avenue From Progress 8t. to Tom's Creck Rd. 0. 28 Mile
Meadow Drive From Webb Street to end of Macadam I}, 28 Mile
Ollver Bixeet From Clay Etreet to Eheart Btreet .12 Mile
Eheart Street From Ollver Street to Palmer Drive 0.12 Mile
Mpgt. Beeks School From Alrport Ropd ta Alrport Road 0.18 Mile
Mihert Linkoug From Watson Avenne to Wateon Avenus 0.12 Mile
School
Country Club Drive From Main Street to Alrport Hoad 0, 40 Mile
Harding Avenue From Fincastle 8t. to end of Macadam 0. 05 Mile

Grayland Street From Marlington Strect to Lansdowne Bt. 0,10 Mils



Porter Street From Afrport Road to Midhlock 2. 20 Mile

Graves Street ¥From Palmer Drive to Willard Drive 0,13 Mile
Willard Drive From Suneet Blv'd, to Cohee Rond 0,12 Mile
Cohee Road From Kenbaood Drive to Palmer Drive 0.07 Mile
Upland Road From Palmer Drive to Kentwood Drive 0,08 Mile
Clay Btreet From Jefforson Street to end of Maradam {.10 Miie
Jefferaon Street From Clay Street to Lea SBireet 0.156 Mile
Washinglon Strest  From Pladmont Sireet to Progpect Strest 0. 38 Mile

The above additiong totaling 3. 95 miles increase the total milesge in the Town
of Blackahurg from 30. 41 miles to 34, 38 miles of approved etrests.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by Mr. Holland,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Bection 33-35. 4 of the Code of Virginia,
1550, ae amended, roquest ia made hy the City of Chesapeake for payment st
the rate of $800 per mile anmually on additional streets meeting required stundards;
alao for deletion of mtreetg no longer eligihle for malniengnce paymanta;

NOW, THEHEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments at the
bage rate of $400 per mile annually be made ic the Clity of Chesapeake on additional
streets, totaling 7.95 miles, that have been brought up to standards required hy
thia section of the Code, and a deletion of 0,24 mile obliterated by conatruction and
no longer eligible for payment, effective beginning April 1, 1966 with the first
quarterly payment due after June 30, 1966,

Additional mileage of streets sligible for payment desoribed aa follows:

Colony Mapor Rd, From 300' N. Jesele St. to 700" 8, Jesste 8t. 0.20 Mils

Jeasle Bireet From 160" W. Coleny Manor Rd. to 160" E.

Colony Menor Road 0.06 Mile
Collington Dxive From Pamlico Blvd, to Norling Drive 0. 08 Mila
Norling Drive From Cormpeske Dr, to Callingion Dirive 0.13 Mile
Pamlico Bivd. From Houte 604 to Callington Drive 0.27 Mile
Corapenke Dirive From Pamlico Elvd. to 740" 8, Winfall Dr. 0,34 Mile
Winfall Drive From Route 804 to Corapeaks Drive @, 08 Mile
Craneybrook Lane From Route 790 to Quince Road ' 0. 356 Mile
Thistle Drive From Craneybrook La. to 150' 8. Brook-

mere Lane 0.22 Mile
Summerset Dr, From 200" 5. Craneybhrook Lane to 180" 0. 24 Mile

8. Bmokmere Lane



Heather Road
Burnham Drive

uinos Road
Lakewood Lang
Melggu Road
Rock Drive
Melggs Road
Bock Drive
Taylorwood Blwd,
Taylorwood Blvd,
Blacayne Drive
Taylorwood Court
Deartisld Crescent

River Oakn Drive

Bhorawood Drive
Weyanoke Drive

Merrifields Blvd,

Bummerset Drive

Windymi{lle Drive
Oreenhrook Dreive

Wood Aveme
Elm Avepus
Linden Aveme
MaoNeal Avenue
Anchor Averme
Sexiant Street
Gaff Road |
Tiller Lans

Port Rond
Hollywood Drive
Englewood Drive
Rogawond Terrace
Camelis Terrace

Valmire Dyive
Haviland Road

From Craneybrook Lame to 140’ B, Brookmers -

Lape

From Cransybrook Lane to 150' 8, Brookmars

Lana

From 260" 8. Craneyvhrook Lane to Field Bd.
From Route 337 to Dead End

From 200" W. Rock Dr. to 100" E. Hook Dr.
From Meiggs Hoad to 100" E. Hopewell Dr.
From 200" E. Rook Drive to 180" W. Rook Dr.
From Meiggs Hoaed o Lovegrove Avenus
From Route 883 to River Oaks Driva

From River Daks Drive & Biscayne Drive
From Deerfield Cresoent to River Oskw Dr,
From Taylorwood Blvd, to Desd End

From Taylorwond Blwd. to 300" W, Biscayne

Drive

From Taylorwood Blyd, to 125" W. Blacayns

Drive

From Denning Lane to Dead End
From Merrifields Rlyd, to 300" N. Merrifialds

Blvd.

From 120" W. Weyanoks Drive o Windymille

Drive

From Weyanoke Drive to 200" N, Merrifields

Blvd.

From Greenbyook Dr. to Merrifislds Bivd.

From 100’ West Woyanoke Dr. to 150" W,
Windymille Dyive

From McNeal Avenge to Cobb Avaning

From McNeal Avenne to Cobb Avepus

From McNeal Avemte to Cobh Averus

From Providence Road to Rokehy Avenue

From Tiller Lans to Gaff Road

From Tillar Lane to Gaftf Road

From Port Road to Aboy Drive

From 1356' W. Port Boad to Ahoy Dyive

0.17 Mile

0.18 Mile
0.18 Miles
0,15 Mils
0,07 Mile
0.17 Mils
0,08 Mila
ﬂ; 19 Hﬂﬂ
3,08 Mile
0.14 Mile
0, 23 Mile
0.08 M{ls

0. 28 Mile

0.21 Mile
.15 Mile

0,04 Mila
0. 08 Mile

0. 27 Milg
3,18 Mila
0,09 Mile

0. 28 Mila
0,26 Mile
0,25 Mile
0. 17 Mile
0.17 Mile
0.17 Mile
0.15 Mils
0.18 Mile

From 100' N, Gaff Hoad to 100' 8. Tiller Lane 0. 22 Mile

From Redwood Drive to Camelia Tarrane

From Redwood Dreive to Camelin Tervace

From Eollywood Drive to Englewood Dr.,

From 200" W. Eunglewood Dr. to 200' E.
Hollywood Drive

From Haviland Roed to 620' 5. Haviland Rd,

From Route 148 to 1170" E. Rowts 168

0.12 Mils
0.12 Mile
0.12 Mille

0. 28 Mils
0,12 Mile
0.22 Mils



W. Chepslawn Cr. From Havilaxi Rd, to E. Chesslawn Cirala 0.12 Mila
E. Chasglawn Cr. From Faviland Road to E. Chasslawn Cirels 0.13 Mils

Deletion of milesge on sireets no longer eligible for payment desoribed as
follown;

NA' Btreet From 20th Bt. to 16th Strest 0,20 Nl
18th Btrest From Liberty 8t. to 0,04 Mi. W, Libarty 5t. 0.04 Mie

The strest additions, totaling 7. 96 miles and deletion of 0, 34 mile to & net addtiion
of 7. 72 miles inoreanes the total mileage in the City of Chempeaks from 458,18
miles o 483, 51 milea of approved streets.

NOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judge Waxver, Baoonded by  Mr, Holland,
that

WHEREAS, wmdar suthority of 1 39-33, 4 of the Code of Virginia 1050,
a8 amendad, Tequest is made by the Town of Wytheville for paymant ut the ate
of §1, 000 per mile anmeally on additional street milenge menting required
standards for maintenance payments,

NOwW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that quarterly paymenta at the
rate of §1,000 per mile anmually be mads to the Town of Wytheville on additional
streeta, totaling 0,5% mils and meeting standards required by this section of the
Code, affective beglming July 1, 1888, for the quarterly payment due after Sept-
ember 30, 1868. The addlilonal mileage eligible for payment, desaribed as
follown:

5th Btreet From Umberger 8t. to 4056' north 0,08 Mile
let Btreet From Umberger Bt. to 315" north 0.08 Mile
E, Spillar 8. From l1th Strest to 146" onst 0.03 Mila
11th Street From North Btreet to Spillar SBtroet 0,08 Mile
Faye Street From Rash Eireet fo east and north -494° 0. 09 Mile
Erah Btreat From Cansell Raoad to Fays Bireet 0. 03 Mile
Pine Ridge Rond From W. Pine Ridge Rd. {Circling) to B.

Pine Ridpe Road 1245' 0, 24 Mile

The above additiona totaling 0. 9 mile will Increass the total mileage in the Town
of Wyiheville from 36. 856 miles to 40. 44 miles of approved prests. MOTION
CARRIED,



Maoved by Juidge Weaver, Seconded by Mr. Holland
that

WHEREAS, under suthority of § 33-36.4 of the Code of Virginia 1950, as
amendad, request 18 made by the City of Cherlottesville for payment at the rate of

¥1, 000 per mile ammally on addttional street mileage meeting required standards
for maintenance payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED, that the quartarly payments at
the rate of $1, 000 per mile enmuglly be mads to the City of Chatlottegville on
additional streets, totaling 0,66 mile and meeting standards raquiyed by this
section of the Code, effactive begirming July 1, 1986, for the guarterly payment
due after Septemnber 30, 1986. The additionel mileage eligihle for puyment,
described ap follows;

Cottomwood RA. From N. Beechwood Dr. north to End Cizcle 0,00 Mile
Raschwood Dr. From Cottonpwood Rd, W, to 158' W. Cobttonwood

Hoad 0. 03 Mile
Roae HI1l Dr. From 320" N. of Oxford Rd. N. to 150" B,

of Greonleaf Lans 0, 08 Mil=
Rutledge Avps, From 660" W, of Rope Hill Dr. W. to End

Circle 0. 03 Mile
Azylen Drive From 200" §. of Garden Dr. 8. to Engd

Cirele 0, 05 Mile

Rock Creek Rd. From Briarcliff Ave. E, io Forest Ridge Rd. 0. 12 AMile
Forest Ridge Rd, From Rock Creek Rid. N. to Briarcliif Ave. 0,16 Mile

The above additions totaling 0. 55 mile will inorease the total mileage in the City
of Charlotiesaville from 112. 27 miles to 112, 32 milas of approved streets,

MOTION CARRIEL,

Moved by Judge Weaver, Seconded by  Mr.Holland,
that

WHEREAS, ander agthorby of §# 53-35. 4 of the Code of Virginia 1550, &5
rmended, request is made by the Clty of Harrisonburg for payment at the rate of
$1, 000 per mile pnmually on additional street mileage mesting required atandrrds
for mainienance payments:



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly peyments at the
rate of $1, 000 per mile anmuaily be made to the City of Harriscaburg on additional
strests, huta]]ncl.ﬂm.ﬂumdmaﬂngmmraqﬂ:ﬂb;ﬂm gaction of the
Code, effactive begiming July 1, 1066, for the quarterly payment due aftor Ssplam-
ber 30, 1068. The addttional mileage sligible for payment, desoribed as follows:

Colonial Drive ¥rom Plensani HiIt Road to §92' north 0,11 Mile
Hillandale Ave. From South High Btreet ta 780" west D, 16 Mile
Dala Circle From Hillandale Ave. to Hillamdale Ave. 0.19 Mila
Ohio Ayenus ¥rom 150 weat Elwood Dr. to 500" west 0,08 Mile
Emery Btrost ¥rom Ceniral Avemme to 890" west 0.17 Mils
Grant Street From 4th Btreet to Rookingham Dyive 0,19 Miln
Rockinghars Dr.  From Biuart Street to Chicage Avenus 0,15 Mils
Governory Lans From Repervolr Street to 800" south 0.13 Mile
Eastowar Drive From Cardinal Drive io 350" wast 0, 07 baile
Cardinal Dxive From Eastover Drive to 1045°' pouthwest 0, 20 Mils
Blus Bidge Dr. From Spotewood Drive to Oskland Btreet D, 10 Mile
Oakland Strewl From Blue Ridge Drive to Carlton Btreet 0,13 Mile
Onkland Street From Carlton Street to 205" west 0, 06 Mils

The sbove additions todaling 1. ‘72 miles will incresss the total milaage i the
City of Harrisonburg from 39, 08 miles to 40. 78 miles of spproved sireeta,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moyad by Judge Weaver, Seconded by  Mr.Helland,
ihat

WHEREAS, the Highwny Commission is authorized to make certain
payments to oliies for strest purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission hag selected certain strests within
the Corporate Timits of the City of Richinond for such paymants; and

WHEREAS, the constyucton of Preject 0197~127-101, C-601, B-601 cn
relocated State Route 187 in the City of Richmond has been complated; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commisaior at tta meeting on Jamuery 12, 19632
patablished the new commeotion 187 to beooms effective upon completion of the pro-
ject improving the bridge and approaches aver Accs Yards on Westwood Avemue;
now, therefore, .



BE IT REBOLVED, thatypurwuant to § 83-35, 2 of the Code of Virginia,
a4 amended, the following changes be esiablished in the Clty of Richmond as
follows:

Primary Extension Addition

State Route 187 - Beginning at tts intersection with State Route 147 (Cary Btreet)
in Riohmond; thenre northeasterly along Malvern apd Westwood Avemies to the
E,.C,L. of Richmond; thence roemtering Rinhmond st the W, C, L, and continning
northeasterly and northerly along Westwood and Seunders Avenves from Hamilton
Avenmie to Laburnum Averme; thepre sasterly alomg Laburoum Averoe io tta inter-
gection with Routea 1 and 301 (Chamberlayne Avemos) in the City of Bichmond.

Length for payment 2, 07 milea.

Primary Exiension Deletion

Dld State Route 197 = To be deletad along Three Chopt Bd. from Route 147 {Cary
Btreet Road) to Route 8 [Patterson Averms) in the City of Richmond.

Length 1. 60 Miles

¢ 145 = To be deleted from the 8.C. L, of Richmopd northerly and
westerly nlong Newton Road, Hatcher Street, Williamahurg Road and Lominisns
Strwet to Routs 6 {35th Strest) in the City of Richmond.

Length 1.08 Milas,

The primary sxtension mileage for the City of Richmond, dus to the addition
of the naw conpeotion Route 197, length 3. 07 miles and tiw deleticon of Old Routa 107,
lenyth 1, 88 milas and Route 146, length 1, 05 miles, for a nat inorenss of 0. 33 mila
increaning the City's primary exiension milesge to E0. 37 miles alfegtive January 1.
1988 for tha quarterly payment dus after March $1, 1966; and

BE IT FURTHER REBQOLVED, that purwuant to & 33-36. 4 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, mileage adjusiments for additions and deletions subject to
pwyment on other streeta to the City of Richmond, due to the primary extension
changes, be epproved as follaws:



"Dther Bireet™ Additions

Old Houte 187, - To be addad from Cary Sireet Road (Route 14T) alomg Thres
Chopt Hoad to Patterson Avenus (Route 8).

Length 1.89 Milan,
143 - To be added from the 8.C. L, of Richmond along Newton Rowd,
Hatoher Btrest, Willlasnsburg Road and Loulsiane Strest to A8th Bizest (Route &).
Length 1.05 Milea
Total Additions 3.74 Miles.
“Other Btrasts" Dalstions

Avenue -~ To be daleted from Cary ftrest (Route 147) to Bropd Street
(Bouten £50 and 33, )

Length 1,08 Milas,

Wagiwood Aygnue - To be deleted from Hamilion Btrest to the sest end of
Bridge over Acca Yards,

Langth 0,17 Mile,

Seddon Hoad - To be deleted from Baunders Avenus to 30 foet east,
Lemgth 0. 01 Mile,

Sgunderw Avenus - To be deleted from Weaiwood Avemue to Laburmm Avenus.
Langth 0.4l Mile,

Leburoum Avenue - To be delsted from mm Avemue to Chamberlayne Avenna,

Lepgth 1,51 Mfles
Total Deletionn - 2,96 Miles.

The other street mileage for the City of Richmend, due to these changes has g net
deereass of 0, 22 mileg widoh will reduce thelr total from Q4. 54 milaws to 504, 52
miles stfective January 1, 1966 for the quarterly payment due afier March 31, 1986,

MOTION CARRIED,



Maoved by Mr. Baughan, Seconded by Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREAR, the Commonwealth 18 the owner of a cortain pareel of land
lying between the old and new looations of Rowte 620 in Page County, noguired
from J, B, Grove by the recordgtion of Certificate of Depomit No, 8082 in the
office of the Clark of the Circuit Court of the said County In Deed Dook 109, Page
418, and acquired in connectlon with Route 2%, State Highway Praject $6209-069—
118, C-501; and

WHEREAS, the cwners of the mdjoining landa have indicated a desite
tn purchace a portion of the land 5o owned and se acquired in order to provide for
the maore orderly development of their adjacent property; and

WHEREAB, the State Highway Commissioner hae certified in writing
that the parcel of land so aequired and lying between aurvey Biation 108 + 60 and
approximate survey Siatlon 113 which lies south of a line 30 feet south of and
parullsl tc and / or concentric with the survey and plan centerline of the paid Route
and Project, does not coneitinte a pection of the public road and is deemed by him
no longer necessary for the uees of the State Aighway Systom,

NOW, THEREFORE, In accordance with the provislons of 933-76.11 of
the 1950 Code of Virginia as amended, the sale and conveyance of any or all of the
aa{d parcel of 1and so certified to the owner or ownera of record of the adjeining
lande for such eonsideration ar considergtions ns may he satisfactory to the State
Higit of Way Eunglneer 1 hereby approved, and the State Highway Commissioner
is hereby authcrized to execute & deed or deeds In the name of the Commonwealth
conveying same without warranty to sauck landownezrs.

MOTION CARRIED,
Moved by  Mr. Landrith, Seconded by  Mr. Solater,
that
WHEREAH, the cash balance ag of June 3¢, 1886 {n the Reserve Mainten-

ance Funde of the State of Virginia Toll Revenue Bond (Serles 1854} Account with
the Virginia National Benk, Trustee, was approximately $408, 000, and



WHEBEAS, i 1ia estimeted by the Deparhment that $206, 000 of this
amount will be sufficient to finance the vreseeable needa in thie sceomnt for
the pext 12 monthe and that the remaindar should be Invested for that period under
provigions of § 802 of the Trust Indemnre, and

WHEREAB, the Trustee has advised that the U, 8. Treasury iz affering
3-8/4% notop due August 15, 1967 at approximately 9§8-1/2 to yield 5,157, awl the
Consulting Enginesrs have approved this purchese, now thersfore

BE IT RESOLVED, hy the Stats Highway Commidaion that the Trustes
be instructed to inveat $200, 000 Heasrve Maintemance Funde in the said 3-3/4%
U. 8, Treasury notes to become due Auguat 15, 1987,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Mr. Landrith, Seoonded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEHREAS, thia Highway Commission on May 22, 1883, estahlished
the industrial accems reperve fund to provide a source for supplementary allocations
for projects on which coste exceed the original allocation mnd to which belances
remaining from completed projecta phall be aredited.

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT REBOLVED, that the balance of the 1985-88
induptrial accese fund, 1,e. $100, 000, 1s hereby asaignad to the industrial rccess
rogerve fund. .

MOTION CAHRTED,



Moved by  Judge Weaver, Secomded by Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, the Administration and Poliny Commitiecs and the
Commlssion bave atudied the contract procedures of the Department; and

WHEHREAS, the Committees have goesticned the propriety of pukb-
lishing ibe names of all contractors who take out bidding proppeals without the
congant of the contrector; and

WHEREAB, thie matter ban besn thoronghly dlacuased by the Com-
mittees and a representative of the contraotors has been heard; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that in the event a contractor objects to his
name being puhlished and so states in writtng, the Department will not publish
his pame; and

BE IT FORTHER RESOLVED, that this mattez 1a to be left open in
ovder that it mey be further studied if it 1a felt wise to do ag,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by  Judge Wenver, Soconded by Mr. Landyith,

WHEREAB,  the plans for a project on Route 51 in Shenandngh County
provided for a destination sign at the InteTeection of Route 730 dewignating "The
Community of Shenandoah Caverna'; and

WHEHEAS, representatives of other caverne fecling that this waa
exoellent advertising appeared before the Commiaaion with a requed that they be
Elven almilar treatment; amwd

WHEREAS, members of the Commieaion questioned the propriety of
this type of signing: and



WHEEREAS, standards arec being considered by Federnl Agencies to
provide informational migning mder certain circumstances; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the sign desigoating "The Community of
Shenandcah Caverns” not be erected at this time pending the adoption of standards
by Federal Agencies.

MOTION CARRIED,

Mowed by  Mr, Baughan, Beconded by Mr. MeWane,
that

WHEREAS, & contract was wwarded by the Commisseion on June 27,
1886 to Kaneran City Natural Slate Company, Ine., of Kanear City, Missouri
Ip the amount of $15,425. 90 for schedule BR-1~88 Epoxy Burface in the Salem
IMptrict; and

WHEREAS, the coniraciing fHirm of Eapsas City Maturgl Slate
Company, Ine. , has refused to executs the contract for thia work and haa re-
turned the unaigned contract to the Department; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with 4 103, 07 Failure to Exeoute Contract,
of the 1958 Aoad and Bridge Specifications, the contractor ahall forfalt the Pro-
poeal Guarunty in the amcunt of $925.55 and the Department may either award the
contract to the next lowest responeible bidder or readvertise the work: and

WHEREAS, the only bidder on this pchedule was Bailroad Water-
proofing Corporation, Port Washington, New York who has informed the Depart-
mant that due to eabsaquent contracts being awarded to this firm they will be
ungble to handle this contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED,  that the Commtsaion hereby
reacinde the award of this coniract to Kanaess City Matural Slate Compsny, Ine.,
and authorizes the Department ¢o readvertise this projent.

MOTION CARRIED.



Moved by Judge Weaver, SBecondsad by Mr. Holland,
that

: WHEREAS,  the Department received information indieating that the
firm of B. G. Young and Bons, Ino., had contacted the progpective bidders
on Project 0611-025-11B, BA0G, advising them that they were low bidder
on the project when it wae previcusly advertised; and

WHEREAS, it wasz falt that this was conmiderad to be a poasihla
violation of Bectlon 102. 08 {b) of the 1955 Road and Bridge Speeificationa; and

WHEREAE,  thie matter hag been reported to the Comminsion; and

WHEREAS, the Commission feels that the sotions of B. G. Young
and Sons were not in the best interest of the Stats: pow, therefore,

. BE IT REBOLVED, that the bid of B, G. Young and Scns on Pro—
Ject 0611-025-119, RE05, ie hereby rejected; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that B, i, Young and Sons is herehy
removed from the liat of qualified bidders until such time aa they requalify fn
accordanoe with the terms of Section 102, 09 (b} of the 1958 Road ard Bridge Speo-
ifications,

MOTION CARRIED,

Mr. McWane suggested that at lenst two cholces be presented et public
hearings on proposed loostions for construction projecta, Mr. Fugate sald that
often there is only one practical route, but that if there are two or mare lipos
which provilde essentially the aame service to the communitfes affected and which
are withiz the same range of coat they are presenied as aliernates.

Most members of the Commission were in aceord that if there was only
one practieal location nothing would be gained by presenting an alternate line and
that the recommendation of the HighwayDepartment Englneers should be acpepted,



Mr. Holland moved that the Commisston guthorize the Cheirmsn to

attend the Infernetional Road Faderation meeting in London, England fn
Beptember, 1888. Motion was seconded by Mr, Landrith and caryied.

A plaque from the Ocsan Highway Associmiion for planting of crape
myrtle on the Eestern Ehore waa presented to the Chairmsn by Mr, Bolland,

A proposed design for teallblazer for the Norfolk Virginiz Beach Toll
Road was presented by Mr. Holland, who moved tta adepiion and the naming of
the road "Virgirda Beach - Noxfolk Expressway.” Motion was seconded by
Mr, Laxirith and carried.

The Comminzion voted to aecept an {nvitation extended by Mr. Baughan,
to hold the October meating in Luray, oo Feiday, Ootober 14, 1884,

The meeting wea adjournad at 11:60 A, M,

Chai




